IT IS STIPULATED, ADJUDGED, ORDERED 

AND DECREED THAT: 

1. Defendants shall deliver to Plaintiff (at the 

address provided in paragraph 8 below) four (4) pay-

ments (each, a “Payment,” and collectively, the “Pay-

ments”) in the aggregate amount of three million five 

hundred thousand dollars ($3,500,000.00). Payments 

shall be made by either certified check made payable 

to “L, & L Wings, Inc.” or by wire transfer to Plaintiff’s 

account, Account No. 158005348; Crescent Bank, Myrtle 

Beach, South Carolina 29577 (ABA No. 053208079). 

The four Payments must be delivered by Defend-

[...]

without requirement of further notice to them. Such 

written notice shall be deemed to have been served 

and/or delivered when received by addressee. Upon 

such default, Plaintiff shall be entitled to immediate 

payment from Defendants in an amount (the “Default 

Payment”) equal to (i) three million five hundred 

thousand dollars ($3,500,000. 00), less the amount of 

any Payments timely received by Plaintiff under 

paragraph 1 hereof, multiplied by 150% (the 

“Accelerated Sum”), (ii) post-judgment interest on the 

Accelerated Sum as provided by 28 U.S.C. § 1961, and 

(iii) reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs incurred in